

Pressemitteilung

Schroders plc

Interim management statement

Solid performance in the first quarter, with profit before tax of £137.9 million

28. April 2016

Schroders plc today issues its interim management statement covering the three months to 31 March 2016.

- **Profit before tax £137.9 million (Q1 2015: £141.7 million)**
- **Profit before tax and exceptional items £144.5 million (Q1 2015: £149.6 million)**
- **Net inflows £2.7 billion (Q1 2015: £5.1 billion)**
- **Assets under management £324.9 billion (31 December 2015: £313.5 billion)**

Peter Harrison, Group Chief Executive, commented: “In volatile markets, our diversified business model delivered solid results with profit before tax in the first quarter of £137.9 million. Our clients invested £2.7 billion of net new business as assets under management increased to a record level of £324.9 billion.”

Asset Management

Asset Management net operating revenue was £335.8 million (Q1 2015: £339.3 million), including performance fees of £0.5 million (Q1 2015: £1.7 million). Profit before tax was £124.4 million (Q1 2015: £130.7 million).

We generated net new business of £2.7 billion, with strong net inflows in Institutional of £4.5 billion partially offset by Intermediary net outflows of £1.8 billion as volatile markets impacted

retail client demand. Assets under management at the end of March were £292.0 billion (31 December 2015: £281.9 billion).

Wealth Management

Wealth Management net operating revenue was £51.9 million (Q1 2015: £52.4 million) and profit before tax was £13.7 million (Q1 2015: £13.0 million). Net flows were flat in the first quarter and assets under management at the end of March were £32.9 billion (31 December 2015: £31.6 billion).

Group

The Group segment saw a loss of £0.2 million (Q1 2015: loss of £2.0 million) after deducting exceptional items of £1.1 million (Q1 2015: £3.0 million). Shareholders' equity at 31 March 2016 was £2.9 billion (31 December 2015: £2.8 billion).

Further information

For a full copy of the Schroders plc interim management statement 2016 please see the attachment. Copies of this announcement are available on the Schroders website: www.schroders.com/en/media-relations.

Ende

Presseanfragen:

Deborah Weil
Schroder Investment Management GmbH
Taunustor 1 (TaunusTurm)
60310 Frankfurt am Main
Telefon: 069-975717-223
E-Mail: deborah.weil@schroders.com

Kathrin Heider / Caroline Chojnowski / Karsten Siegmund
public imaging Finanz-PR & Vertriebs GmbH
Goldbekplatz 3
22303 Hamburg
Telefon: 040-401999-26 / -23/ -35
E-Mail: Kathrin.Heider@publicimaging.de /
Caroline.Chojnowski@publicimaging.de
Karsten.Siegmund@publicimaging.de

Hinweise für die Redaktion:

Nur für die Fachpresse. Aktuelle Pressemitteilungen von Schroders finden Sie unter:
<http://ir.schroders.com/media>

Schroders plc

Schroders ist eine global tätige Asset-Management-Gesellschaft. Das von ihr verwaltete Vermögen belief sich zum 31. März 2016 auf 324,9 Milliarden GBP (409,7 Milliarden EUR / 466,9 Milliarden USD). Unsere Kunden sind große Finanzinstitute wie Pensionskassen, Banken und Versicherungsgesellschaften, Gebietskörperschaften, Regierungen, gemeinnützige Organisationen, hoch vermögende Privatpersonen und Privatanleger.

Mit 38 Standorten in 28 Ländern in Europa, Nord- und Südamerika, Asien und im Nahen Osten besitzen wir eines der größten Niederlassungsnetze unter den reinen Asset-Management-Gesellschaften. Schroders blickt auf eine über 200-jährige Tradition mit einer stabilen Eigentümerstruktur zurück. Bei unserem Investmentansatz, beim Aufbau von Kundenbeziehungen und der Geschäftsentwicklung steht langfristiges Denken im Vordergrund. Weitere Informationen über Schroders finden Sie unter www.schroders.de.

Appendix

Assets under management

Three months to 31 March 2016

	Institutional £bn	Intermediary £bn	Asset Management £bn	Wealth Management £bn	Total £bn
1 January 2016	181.0	100.9	281.9	31.6	313.5
Net flows	4.5	(1.8)	2.7	-	2.7
Investment returns	5.3	3.0	8.3	0.4	8.7
Transfers*	(0.9)	-	(0.9)	0.9	-
31 March 2016	189.9	102.1	292.0	32.9	324.9

*Relates to a transfer of Charities assets from Asset Management to Wealth Management

Three months to 31 December 2015

	Institutional £bn	Intermediary £bn	Asset Management £bn	Wealth Management £bn	Total £bn
1 October 2015	167.3	96.6	263.9	30.9	294.8
Net flows	5.3	(0.3)	5.0	(0.3)	4.7
Investment returns	8.4	4.6	13.0	1.0	14.0
31 December 2015	181.0	100.9	281.9	31.6	313.5

Financial information

Three months to 31 March 2016

	Asset Management £m	Wealth Management £m	Group £m	Total £m
Net operating revenue	335.8	51.9	-	387.7
Net gains on financial instruments and other income	8.9	0.1	8.0	17.0
Share of profit of associates and joint ventures	5.2	-	1.8	7.0
Net revenue	349.9	52.0	9.8	411.7
Operating expenses	(222.0)	(36.3)	(8.9)	(267.2)
Profit before tax and exceptional items	127.9	15.7	0.9	144.5
Exceptional items:				
Amortisation of acquired intangible assets	(3.0)	(2.0)	-	(5.0)
Deferred compensation arising from acquisitions	-	-	(1.1)	(1.1)
	(3.0)	(2.0)	(1.1)	(6.1)
Exceptional items within share of profit of associates and joint ventures:				
Amortisation of acquired intangible assets	(0.5)	-	-	(0.5)
Total exceptional items	(3.5)	(2.0)	(1.1)	(6.6)
Profit/(loss) before tax	124.4	13.7	(0.2)	137.9

Three months to 31 March 2015*

	Asset Management £m	Wealth Management £m	Group £m	Total £m
Net operating revenue	339.3	52.4	-	391.7
Net gains/(losses) on financial instruments and other income	8.5	(0.2)	6.7	15.0
Share of profit of associates and joint ventures	2.3	-	1.2	3.5
Net revenue	350.1	52.2	7.9	410.2
Operating expenses	(216.4)	(37.3)	(6.9)	(260.6)
Profit before tax and exceptional items	133.7	14.9	1.0	149.6

Exceptional items:

	Asset Management £m	Wealth Management £m	Group £m	Total £m
Amortisation of acquired intangible assets	(2.4)	(1.9)	-	(4.3)
Deferred compensation arising from acquisitions	-	-	(3.0)	(3.0)
	(2.4)	(1.9)	(3.0)	(7.3)
Exceptional items within share of profit of associates and joint ventures:				
Amortisation of acquired intangible assets	(0.6)	-	-	(0.6)
Total exceptional items	(3.0)	(1.9)	(3.0)	(7.9)
Profit/(loss) before tax	130.7	13.0	(2.0)	141.7

*Reformatted to reflect the new definition of net revenue and introduction of net operating revenue.

Forward-looking statements

This interim management statement may contain forward-looking statements with respect to the financial condition, performance and position, strategy, results of operations and businesses of the Schroders Group. Such statements and forecasts involve risk and uncertainty because they are based on current expectations and assumptions but relate to events and depend upon circumstances in the future and you should not place reliance on them. Without limitation, any statements preceded or followed by or that include the words 'targets', 'plans', 'sees', 'believes', 'expects', 'aims', 'confident', 'will have', 'will be', 'will ensure', 'estimates' or 'anticipates' or the negative of these terms or other similar terms are intended to identify such forward-looking statements. There are a number of factors that could cause actual results or developments to differ materially from those expressed or implied by forward-looking statements and forecasts. Forward-looking statements and forecasts are based on the Directors' current view and information known to them at the date of this statement. The Directors do not make any undertaking to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. Nothing in this interim management statement should be construed as a forecast, estimate or projection of future financial performance.